Faculty of Medicine which
Awarded the M.D. Degree

Memorial University
Dalhousie University
Université Laval
Université de Sherbrooke
Université de Montréal
McGill University
QUEBEC SUBTOTAL
University of Ottawa
Queen's University
University of Toronto
McMaster University
Western University
NOSM University
ONTARIO SUBTOTAL

University of Manitoba

University of Saskatchewan

University of Alberta
University of Calgary
ALBERTA SUBTOTAL

University of British Columbia

Outside Canada

Total

CAPER¢,> RCEP

Table J-1
PRACTICE LOCATIONS

Canadian citizens/permanent residents* who exited training in 2022

Faculty of M.D. degree by region of practice** in July 2024

Atlantic

Count Row %
49 67.1%
67 61.5%
4 1.4%
31 14.0%
0.6%
3 1.4%
40 3.9%
5 3.0%
3 2.9%
4 1.5%
4 2.1%
7 4.2%
1 1.6%
24 2.5%
2.6%
1.8%
3.6%
5 2.7%
11 3.2%
5 1.7%
20 2.9%
221 5.9%

Count

Quebec
Row %

264 94.3%
186 83.8%
295 93.9%
160 75.1%
905 87.9%
11 6.6%
3 1.2%
2 1.0%
1 0.6%
1 1.6%
18 1.9%
1 0.9%
2 1.1%
2 0.6%
1 0.3%
60 8.7%
987 26.5%

Count

Ontario
Row %

16 21.9%
14 12.8%
1 0.4%
3 1.4%
3 1.0%
30 14.1%
37 3.6%
123 73.7%
84 80.0%
208 80.0%
155 80.7%
135 80.8%
50 79.4%
755 79.1%
8 7.0%
13 11.9%
18 10.8%
25 13.7%
43 12.3%
34 11.3%
301 43.6%
1221 32.8%

Count

Western

Row %
7 9.6%
21 19.3%
1 0.4%
0.5%
4 1.3%
15 7.0%
21 2.0%
26 15.6%
17 16.2%
40 15.4%
29 15.1%
21 12.6%
11 17.5%
144 15.1%
100 87.7%
94 86.2%
141 84.4%
148 81.3%
289 82.8%
258 85.7%
192 27.8%
1126 30.2%

Not Located

Count
1
7
10
1
10
5
26

W N =N

N w A NN

11
173

These data include new entry and re-entry trainees who exited at the completion of training between Nov 1, 2021 and Nov 1, 2022.

*

excludes visa trainees

** Based on CMA Masterfile and MD Select

Row %

1.4%
6.4%
3.6%
0.5%
3.2%
2.3%
2.5%
1.2%
1.0%
1.9%
1.0%
1.8%

1.4%
1.8%

1.2%
1.1%
1.1%
1.0%
17.0%
4.6%

Total

Count Row %

73
109
280
222
314
213

1029
167
105
260
192
167

63
954
114
109
167
182
349
301
690

3728

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%



