

Table J-1 PRACTICE LOCATIONS

Canadian citizens/permanent residents* who exited training in 2022 Faculty of M.D. degree by region of practice** in July 2024

Faculty of Medicine which Awarded the M.D. Degree	Atlantic		Quebec		Ontario		Western		Not Located		Total	
	Count	Row %	Count	Row %	Count	Row %	Count	Row %	Count	Row %	Count	Row %
Memorial University	49	67.1%			16	21.9%	7	9.6%	1	1.4%	73	100.0%
Dalhousie University	67	61.5%			14	12.8%	21	19.3%	7	6.4%	109	100.0%
Université Laval	4	1.4%	264	94.3%	1	0.4%	1	0.4%	10	3.6%	280	100.0%
Université de Sherbrooke	31	14.0%	186	83.8%	3	1.4%	1	0.5%	1	0.5%	222	100.0%
Université de Montréal	2	0.6%	295	93.9%	3	1.0%	4	1.3%	10	3.2%	314	100.0%
McGill University	3	1.4%	160	75.1%	30	14.1%	15	7.0%	5	2.3%	213	100.0%
QUEBEC SUBTOTAL	40	3.9%	905	87.9%	37	3.6%	21	2.0%	26	2.5%	1029	100.0%
University of Ottawa	5	3.0%	11	6.6%	123	73.7%	26	15.6%	2	1.2%	167	100.0%
Queen's University	3	2.9%			84	80.0%	17	16.2%	1	1.0%	105	100.0%
University of Toronto	4	1.5%	3	1.2%	208	80.0%	40	15.4%	5	1.9%	260	100.0%
McMaster University	4	2.1%	2	1.0%	155	80.7%	29	15.1%	2	1.0%	192	100.0%
Western University	7	4.2%	1	0.6%	135	80.8%	21	12.6%	3	1.8%	167	100.0%
NOSM University	1	1.6%	1	1.6%	50	79.4%	11	17.5%			63	100.0%
ONTARIO SUBTOTAL	24	2.5%	18	1.9%	755	79.1%	144	15.1%	13	1.4%	954	100.0%
University of Manitoba	3	2.6%	1	0.9%	8	7.0%	100	87.7%	2	1.8%	114	100.0%
University of Saskatchewan	2	1.8%			13	11.9%	94	86.2%			109	100.0%
University of Alberta	6	3.6%			18	10.8%	141	84.4%	2	1.2%	167	100.0%
University of Calgary	5	2.7%	2	1.1%	25	13.7%	148	81.3%	2	1.1%	182	100.0%
ALBERTA SUBTOTAL	11	3.2%	2	0.6%	43	12.3%	289	82.8%	4	1.1%	349	100.0%
University of British Columbia	5	1.7%	1	0.3%	34	11.3%	258	85.7%	3	1.0%	301	100.0%
Outside Canada	20	2.9%	60	8.7%	301	43.6%	192	27.8%	117	17.0%	690	100.0%
Total	221	5.9%	987	26.5%	1221	32.8%	1126	30.2%	173	4.6%	3728	100.0%

These data include new entry and re-entry trainees who exited at the completion of training between Nov 1, 2021 and Nov 1, 2022.

^{*} excludes visa trainees

^{**} Based on CMA Masterfile and MD Select